TRONCATRICE A DISCO PER METALLI FERROSI
CUTTING-OFF MACHINE WITH CIRCULAR BLADE FOR FERROUS METALS

METALL-KREISSAEGE
TRONCONNEUSE A DISQUE POUR METAUX FERREUX
CORTADORA DE DISCO PARA METALES FERROSOS

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO - INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR OPERATION
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG - MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'EMPLOI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

COSTRUTTORE:
MANUFACTURER :
ERBAUER: MACC S.p.A. SCHIO (VI)-ITALY

CONSTRUCTEUR:
CONSTRUCTOR:

MODELLO:
MODEL : NEW 315 DV
MODELL:
MODELE:
MODELO:

MATRICOLA:
SERIAL NUMBER:
KENNNUMMER:
MATRICULE:
MATRICULA:

ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE:
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION: 2010
BAUJAHR:

ANNEE DE CONSTRUCTION:

ANO DE COSTRUCCION :




| 4

Foluslugessé valt eloktromos b3 el ikus kész0lékek hullzdskként vald eltdvoiitisa
{Hasznalhate ax Eurdpal Unid 65 egyéd eurdpsi orsEsgok sralektiv hulfadékoylijtisi
rendszersiben)

£z a szimbblum a késziléken vagy & csomagolbadn axt jalz, hogy s terméket ne kezelie hiztartbs
helladékicant, Kérjik, hogy az etektromos és elekironikal hulladék gydjtésére kijeltit guGitShelyen adia
i, A teieslegessd VAN terr K rielyes 1 segft mageitmnt a kornyezet és azemoert

& dasat, mely bekd atne, ha rem kiveti a huliadék kezeids helyes médidt. Az
anyagok, tjrahasanogitiss segit 2 termaszetf erdfombesk megdrzéséhen. A termék Uirahasznosftées
erdakeben tovabbi informacioan forduljon a lakhelyén az ietekesekhez, a helyi hulladekgyiitt
sealgaatohoz vagy ahhoz az dwthes: ahol a termdket megvasacia

Cosky

| 32

Naklgdani s nopotrabngm elektrickym a alektronickym zaifzenim {platné v Evropské unifa
dalsich evropskych stiatech uptatiujicich odddleny systém abaey)

Tento symbel umisting na vyrobku neto jeha balenf upczonivje, 26 virobiees po uikontent joha
Fivotnostl by namsio byt nakiddény jako s béingm cdpadarn z doma Al Misito toho by red byt
ouiazen t sherndtic ik, ureeniho k recykiact alekiranickyoh vyrobkl & zafizecd. Doduhenim tela
Instrukce rabidnite negatierim dopadim na Zivotnl prostied! a adravi Hidi, které naopak ke b

3 o nespravngn ndkiadnim o vy ph-jeh fikvid: Recykiovénit G, 2 nichE e
wyrnben, pomiizete zachouat phimigng zrirge. Pro riskant daldich indormac o moyklant tohote wyrnbik £
kontaidujte, prosun, estol orgdny statef spriiy, rmistni firru abepeduiivt likvidac a sbfir gupadd
neba prodejnu, v ik jete vyrobek zakoupil.

| 4

Fm_n‘m&&a.ﬁﬁméﬁzgarworﬁairs.n.nr An..ﬁ_v»mc"mau‘.‘niw&e h.

purdpskych karaj so Wm gap Fherom)

Tarto symbol na vyrebku alebo obaie znamens, Ze » vyrobkom nemite byt nakisdané ako-s.domovgrr

cdpadom. Missto toho jo potrebng Ho dorulH do vythradendho 2berndho riastd na recykideiu

efaxtrozariadent. Tym, 2e raistite s > RO potensiondinenta

negativnemu vplyvu nia Zivotné prosiredie a fudské zdravie, Idore by v opadnom pripade hroxil pa
pravnom nakiadant g timio vir Recykiheia sy Slov pomaha uchovavar priradngé zdroje.

Pre 2iskeris daiBich podrobrveh intormactl o recykiact 1ohotp: virokik komakiulle proskn wad miestny

ateho ubecny Grad, miestny sikifbu pre zherdormového odpady alebo o dajiiu; kde sta vrob

Zakipil,

J

Esii Elektrkll & Elaktranik Exipmaniarin Atlkiass (Awiipa BiFhig nde ve ayri topiema
sistemierine sahip dier Avrupa lWiketerinde uyguiam r}

Uriin veya ambalaji Gzermde bulunean by semisol, bu Grinde bir ev atigi oiaak mvamele giraemesi
gerekiigini gbstent. Bunin yerine, sieltrikl ve elektrontk ekipminniorin ged diniisimil igin meveut olan
HygUn Toplama NokTasIna teslim edidmaelidic B i dagro sekilie atioasied ragiayarak, hit frineg
yanlis imidatiake edivesi sonusunda ortaya Gikabilecek ve gavie i msan saghil Gzermde olu ¥
etkide bulunabilecek durumiarin dnlemesine yardime oimue olursunuz, Malzempienin ged do Gelingil,
dagal kaynaklart karormamiza yardimael alacaldly. Bo Grimlin gent ddnisimiiyle gl deba fadts i igin
Zrie butunan yere! ofisie, eveel aliklar toplama servisinizie veya bu 1} satin aldigngz
magaseyle temasa Qegn.

| 34

Gdadada stare el in elek ke oprene (vl v avropsid unil in ostallly evropskin
dedavatns bivanjs iodenih odpadiov)
Ciar e pavizdedias ali ng megow smBalaZi rabaga ta simbok, poment, da 2 plkein ne seate ravnati

wrsakt kol 2 Urognn gospudings! wstrezr st mesty e ecikiivanis
eiektrifne it elektronalee oprem praviine oddajo tega izdela hoste pomagal preprediti v
posiedics na okolie in 2dravie Ludi, do kateriti bi pridlo v priment neustreznagn ravaani ot odstranityy
teqa lzdelka. Recikiiranje materiala bo pripomogio k ohranjevaniu naravniir virov, Podobnejle
informaciie o recikliranju tega izdelka lahke dobite priJokalyi meatni upravi, sluzbl addajame
gespodingekin odpadikov ak v tigovini. kjar ste izdelsk kupil. Cdpadno igkéritno n elpkiransko opramo
{ahko oddate brezpladno tudi distributery neposredne ob dobavi elextritne vz, eiekronska opreme.

i pupatd, Murate gaoddal]

| 4

YIMAVZAUNR FNEKTD Q K INFKTP @ Ry F P
crpanax Eapacoiasa # ApYTHX SBPONRAHCKNX CTRAHEX, a8 FUCTRYIOT CUCTEMI]
= ctopa o7

Flmadedd 3HEK 1A YETPORCTRE UM B YIIRKOEKE DOOIHANART, QTO A3HHNR FOTROALTHO HENGL3S
TMRVEURORETY BMCTS G NPoSHANE GRITOBLIMA OTXOAaMK. £10 CRIGAYST CA3TS B COOTBETCTRYIOMLE
TDVGMHBI AHIKT IEPEPaBoTKA IASKTDHNECKOIO # NESKTIOHHONS 0O0PYROBaHKR. HenpasunbHar
YIMHSALAR AAHHOTO USABIHA MOXET ROMEACTH K ROTEHIASITHHO HEFATUBHOMY BAMAHIG Ha

(s CPEAY ¥ ZROPOBLE MIGREH, NOITOMY 2R NPEAOT nOAGSHEIX NOC:
HEOBXQLHMO BEIMORHATS. HEIE TR o ¥ FTOTG WA Tepep K
[DAHHSIX MATEDUATIOR NOMONET COXPAHNTE NPVPOAHBIE pecypcst. ANA NaNTy4eris BOnae NOAROCHOH

i ] CaGUTIE JTOIC Ha OGRATHTECH B MOGTHBIE DRCENE] TOPORCIKOND YIDREARHHA,
ﬂu«ia«omovwﬁwﬁoazxﬁxgoug:u;m_.wux:.ﬁomzaonunomanmisahgsm.

Je

KaytBstd polsietun sahks- ja elektronlikkalattteen hivitys (Euroopan Unfoni ja muiden
Euroopan maiden keriysjirjestaimat)

Symboli, joka on meskitty Ta
sionsiitteand, Taote on sen s
nuolehBvaan kesd 1

114

fat senp
o uovutettn va sopisaan
Themdn tuctteen asiar

¢stimagn sen mahdolliset yenparistion a terveyteen § vat haittavaikutukset, itz voi aih
tapath tarmaEn P Reass teldsittely st Materiaatien kierritys safstid
juonnoRvaraja. Tarkempia tietoja trnan tuotteen kierrdtamsestd saa paikalli ki

| ¢

Bortskattelge st elekirisk og elektronisk udstyr (geelder | EU og andre euronzelske lande
miad egne indsamiingssystemer)

Fvis dette synbol findes pli p

ot eller pa 1 betyder det, at der pagaefdende produkt tkie

i sonnat 1 1d. Datskial § stedey afl det g et

& et elektriske og elektraniske udstye kan blive genbrugt. Nir du bortskaffer produktet korreks,
Ijeiper du med at forhindre de mulige negative pivirkninger of miljoct eller sundheden, der kar opsth,
il produidet bortskaffes pi upassendevis Genbrug af oaterialer ermed at bevane hatioens

e

Yidesligere op gor om genleug of produktet fis p i P& genbr 1
effor s den butik, hyvor du koble produkiet,
‘Tratamento de Equip tos Eléct & Electrd no final da sua vida GiHl (Aplicével na
Unigc Europela eem p I corm sist de recolha selectiva de is08)

sHebe wimbulo, sofocado na produto ouna sux embalsgenn, sadica que este nio deva set tratado coma

urbano indif iado, Deve sim ser colocada num ponto de recolka destinadona resfducs de

! o alace Koo & que pste produto £ corectamente depositada,
HAY T Sep gratiias, aara o arnbi Fem coma pava a saride, sjee e cutra
Farfra poderiam ocorner peko mau manuseamento destes produtos. A reciclagem dos materisis
conteibuird pars a conservagie dos recursos natuzas, Para obter nformagho mais detathads sobre a
recicldgem deste uto, pror favor contacte © municipto onde reside, 08 servigos de recolha de residucs
da sua area ou 2 foja onde adquiriu o grodute.

aquap

B

A jat8iy I1 O Hkexrgreot & Hhexrpovikod Efonhopod(laxie arny Evpuraig
Eviwon ko GAAES BupuinaiKes xwpss e SEXwmers ouotipara nEpwvAloyig)

To GUEBoAs QUTS STV GTO NEOIBY 1t 0T CUOKEUACTH TOU TNUOIVEL 0T TO rpoihy Bev npene va
neraxtel vakl Be 1o owiaKa anoppiikata arha npénel va napadolsl 58 gva KGTAAAG ORI
OUAAOYAC NAEKTROACYIKOY KOt NACKTROVIKGU UAKOU Rpog avaxikAwon. Me 1o va Befawbcite
T4 TO IPOIOY TIETAXINKE MuoTd, BonBate otnv npdhnygn milaviy ApYITIKAY STANTQCEHY 070
TIePBGAROV KUt ThV LYETD. H avaxixAaon Tav VAKGY 80 Bon8ios o1y EE0IKOYOINOT QUOIKKY
rtopuy. NATIEPIOIOTEPES TANPOPOPIES UXETIKG HE TIY OVOKUKAWDN QUTOU TOU TIEGIOVTOG,
MAPARAKOUHIE ETHKSIEVHTTE HE TIg unpecieg KaBaploTHag Tou SHKCY 664 f TO KaTaomua
GROY GYORABOTE TO APGIoV.




“msuBpud apnio] AEIIeY

P WeN TNYNPOIA PP AR GTAUSER 1O WOSRPUIGRT 912 10:] Fa5ITHSoLIIRU A2gA pd iR 7] T Daue I
adphy T ; 3 asSIP 40 SUTRIAURIEY ARG ONAD AT IIIPUTLS BIAL Anye|tas AT RINE
Ao e sappo wes ‘esian Ho joofyes gd anfunaspmayd vanedine IOt SIPEIICE 5t PO | aatpafy
ap pa ‘e ppos gl sopuae apjapoud a1op 3 s ok g Py, A asrangars S0 e

@ Ar Hu 3 a0z vy dsBugy arossads 1wy SAIBAYT IOD TS 9PYS | TregArsRuIpIeusnY
WO SAHIPUTY P SPYT ISPIH00IA 2o R JAPI qedin Joye wpmperd 2d 1ateq EtR

{wayskusbuywesuy] jeirdas pai pust
sxsisdoma supue Bo na 1iepielB) sesedde oxswopiers Bo axsuiiels sweb Ae Bupuolay

ey

ot Uy PRISHZ Aucdingez WALOPY A WIEDIS 9L GO BISBIUS BIREOLSALT
HUBGZNIS 02 NI WALITH0] Wil Z018 8 soys Kzorou ‘nygnpasd 0603 nBulsy

et} Bl i HAANBO SIEEMSAZN DIAS AR TIOPOUIZ UOAURINTEY SISO & poinod

sayenotein Bupiiosy “gimmeddisod $ ipedizid a didieisin AakiBot ersel iZpn) SIMOIRT

ZR40 OUSIAGDOIS Bt WICAMAGM wihwasmBourwiueioyaiod dig eBmgodez ‘sumeidod js3l rpnpcud

BORZOMOP BIDAZOCSAP A7 MS DIINEOR ZBLIA0G NOUHADSENED M “abcyzoiomppet cisuzolupiar

niozide BROKIE NN SBeripemodpe Op JAZHEISOR 26 815 puupsod 2081 Kupunwucy pedpo

ovel AUBMOINRN DAG SZOW AL PP H7 ‘RISRRS nuemesipdo 6BA rng MNP »i 1OGHAS MBL

A_xxc_nﬂar.wun.auﬁ:mﬁ? thvw_gbr—omv_mmwﬁgn!xua_wi
dmif o nan fon; m 5} mdradg oBmhzng dis mofqzog

~apnsrnbog a1aae g axon aizafmr

13 CUAMKYRS TP AER0T OYKIASIS THDIPLIIIICD GYIIN, | ATy ajagod “opopard ogsanb
ot 2jegdenap w1 UL 43 RIRYENT DEA0STE D] AERAIIFLDD 1 WINMY SEUNEUL

i € VELS 0716 2P MTSHED DIIFS HUIWLITL 042G ON0S N dynfes

£ 2 Hasuon (e & ok & Mmonngy TOX “FIIDENRGOLIKD
oynpears v opopord G1Sa0D D IAOPOETIVESY I (AR wpsaractde ip opmwr gy
19d oyengosddy ey 1 oyund En.pr H)EEEIROD PIRESH DIOSUT AKDE MU OENIOR B BIRIION Ut
PUIO? DIEIFPISUOS 295 DD uon ogopmd [LagR et 300 RIS O 3 yris ooq s K50y

{esmpzuaIe)ip » 4D anl vl 8 LOUCNZE SUOKNLIBD
3&&:z_.aso_isu:&&sgvc:uou.cégouos_ﬁ&uozﬁo%_u_%o«casmug

sl WAZer

e Nydos np ap urere A7 dsupkied g
ERUIIOY 1D 304 FUTGITATIR Y seivmmApidn arefgrens Fpg Favancar saonml )
Sunuraxeny Topa BiUa Wos SeIRSSEY UINNPOE W ysdladn aigyg wos 1y

-0 warpedou 1PN uRnd e334qa10) 142 [P0 1P JEIPUY S PEL o suaaper wapqrposd 1e R[RSIEs e,
TWOUH) SNUBUOAUION LGSR LPO 3 A SunnraImg 303 SepisSuuesiddn gd-ur sl RIS TS
3 oS 353 SV UepAnpard 13 TaRine B eyavs SAT uRpnpedt g BAOqurAS

] PRIARIRE

{ Ass iy § das poul Japuy) RASIRANING VIPUE KOO BAUGIN misjatkoans
uep | JEGPUBAUY) JSPINPOId BYSIUCID|S 4oD DISUPIDE Bjiel An apusDEePURNLID

iy

oo gy PAPoId et D Jves YU BP 10 FRAJYPTIOUSIOY tEA Bunapitwasa

S P ISPREKT IR A J a_.rw?ﬁ Bt R M CEiUS uxmzﬁq R ap jat do eging e P
SPprpaad. 15 DA U o SoDN 260, Tusulony Sylinug e vra vaabis

s 161 frcp 3 Svenp uapaews wea afepAoat o() BUlPPUBIRILATL IDIBIYIdA A a0 ur uEOPIA
LARMEE UAPROZ U1 R waBioAa8 #AaRpE DN LA SUNI J004 HipoBot K HUINIONA “Praplimana
Jpacea sensew Mpaxod ap do gonposd yp 1ep JBI07 Jouad ISPy PHRAIRINE o nusue ide
APFUONDEE DS RPN LB PR UEpI0T syeerd UoD FretT SN0 FI0M JILT PIRPIEG WIpIOM
Sous UAEPROSIN S 131 Npoid i 12p disd 35l Suppredana op G jo RnpoIt 30y do Poquiks R

ipjayosoll youw uapue] ovedoin sIBpUR US AN
(I LD ILOBLMAT PN URA Bunopfimipy

-

coang op uj w00y

o

SPUBLBPEN

“enpnpoad @ ormbpe
APUCD JOPIGITIS(D 18 D ORIz SEHw ep@onar ap cuund NS OIIFRERINLAR TS UOX SIIZINI0D FoAT) 10d
roqompiond ojse v aler 12 ARR CPRION WO U XIGEDDE BRR] SARIOGEU STATOTN, HET JCAIATMOY
» rpnAr soEaaznu op Sty conpnposid 9165 2p upPEEdIIPUY PIOALIINE VE DD IRIRADAP U wzpid
ok vl prjes €1 4 SWAGER Opow 12 siud SuapRRiE STRNIASU00 U SN 8 CpUCPRAR
By 30 GPEG: B0 I ayz0 anb op asopurmSesy SOMUONDR £ 30020 o
ap ppiFionad Ap pEmd susgprodsaaEn 1a ua A Hatun LR ank ONTE 4R PTITII SOy Y SO
DU OPRITI) 108 DRI OU 0janposd Huoshud o anb eipur aieiequs s o admba 05 LD CIOGUUS [SH

{sonpisss v vaRO|OY BPIBosYl Op RIS UL & yed ue & watloansy wew
@) UROESIGY) HIN BPIA BS Sp (Rl JBSODIUNHOSM L S001309)8 SO ba 50| 9p of L

‘wiaqey Lo

PO SO RIS MR W LISy MIIP 2P0 W GIRIAG ) U0 PPN AU
o HG VTS SHIIPOLY S95D1D BUIDAIIY SUP-I0GT UIULIIRI0FUL 2U51 URTBUTAIRN 10 UOHDISRY
UG UDITERGIDN VP IR SurpAdaieuaiy Py £ URSIQSIUT FAISTY) YAIRP UPPIRM. IR PURSAT) T
AN HRLFUOUII JAN] JERPUNSID) D1p PUNLIRANAIN IR 85 UATNUPS SRR srearp us oy
TENSEEA WITTE SRt YOG VI00E IS HADMN QRS TR WIRSIIOIRAE DT USRS
WD BAHOADIH SRP A A LU A 02 WIS PRE EILARTLER] D [PRIQUSTIPIETY j S RADDR

SR BEVRS PO, SRERIR SEBP UL FIRIE. IIEM Gunspedion IS 2300 FIPOLE WP S0 oauuis ey
{91830 OSBID ANY NIVISASIDINES

UPpEIEdes Wole I WIOpUET We Lo SEdoans uRIapur PUN UOWN USOBIEEOINT ABP LISpUE
UDP U UOPUSIANIUY) WS UeyDs) JOI% PN USYOSLIIe usgoneIgel woa BunBioguy

e Sroausy

UAPQTA D FFALIN DAY STOA D wseSvi 9f B0 DIIDNNISTP VA WTARTUIU

AR gD aanod seoa pnpond ao ap aBepdserng selng ne apregsuseddng sonsaaopu

Fpog aR»«..w. ﬁﬁwmﬁkﬂwﬁnm BRI WICLDL R DRI, 2 REAPR GEBIOLLY Y Qurmﬂﬁvhgn g Rt JERNL] m».wnnﬂt»

v s} anod sapp 3¢ Sou sammn basucs s aad ¥ Zezopre suos soudordde
Srau.BP STIRE T ST URKY 155 Jinpoad a0 o 5 up sambraompa(pas sonbupep 9 dribo
sap A af o sisdosdde apayon ap ymrod. s ¥ Sty g s ) sraieupn pep sop Aaae
\ma_mhwu&mn&.énwaz:gmu«zﬁ.vwcﬁvﬁ .m&a:msi&c»_mkimiu_:vcp.b&...«w»é&_m “spoquls 97y

{sanaoigs
P HAUS a3 iy ad RARY SRIINY YNE 12 SNDIHOINT LORINL] P
m»aﬁ&ﬂgsﬁ&ﬁn@:ﬁnﬁu?@ﬂ:acamggﬁs&oﬁwua gswrug.am__ﬂnnnnmuuugﬁa«_ﬁ»

|

ot |

ot |

gy PAREIING DK BEApR COE M) 70 A ATES PRI MSRM PIDVRSIOH SROA B AT {2
sovguor asvopd Sanpusd Sap o BuipEan FUoE UORELLAORY PATEIRE DKL 4] RII O FRASE
o g pye. srensoye yo Sugedoas oy y, nposd s o Suypuey meom seadviddui Sg posues oq
IEEMINGO DEHOI ADTYM YHES GUNY PLY OMITOIAUR Bt 10} sauanhosuod saneiay jeruewd weacd
drany g wod Sz 36 pesodnp yonpuad s1gs Surinsus A Jusuidmbia suoneg pue e
gor S o0 A v qusd wniyameD apgpeonidiche Ay G190, POTUTL 9 [TEE 3L Prajsu] TR provse IRy
1 @A) B4 0L TR DRD0scl SIgE Ry SRR Fradipoy el SHCUO 0 SINPOXRE SUI U0 OGRS SHLL
{sioyshs uppoeyoD dis W SO[ILNOD WesdOIN S0

ayy uy o

puR votun o Hdty) Jusiudinbn. oI0A0(7 O ROM01E RIO 30 (os0dsIq

ot |




1. INTRODUCTION

The "Operating instructions" are an integral part of the machine and should be consulted before, during and
after the start up of the machine and whenever else required. The content of these instructions should aiways
be carefully observed.

The observance of the above is the only way to achieve the two fundamental aims of this manual:

e Optimization of machine performance

e Prevent damage to the machine and injury to the operator
The index of the chapters and the index of the drawings, diagrams and tables is contained in chapter 3 and can be used
to help the location of specific information.

CAUTION : BEFORE INSTALLING THE MACHINE, READ THE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

2. INFORMATION ABOUT MAINTENANCE ASSISTANCE

2.1 GUARANTEE

e MACC S.pA products are guaranteed against material and manufacturing defects for a period of 12 months from
the date of delivery or, if the machine is installed by MACC employees, from the date of machine start up.

The buyer is only entitled to the replacement of parts which are acknowledged as faulty: carriage and packing are at
the buyer's expense In the event of the above, the following information should be supplied:

Date and number of purchasing document

Machine model )

Serial number

Code of any relevant drawings

Requests for compensation for the inactivity of the machine will not be accepted

The guarantee does not cover uses which are not in line with these operating instructions which are an integral part
of the machine. Nor is maintenance covered if the instructions supplied are not observed.

The guarantee will not cover machines which have undergone unauthorized modifications.

« Modification or tampering with the safety devices is strictly forbidden

3. INDEX

e o DWON > [

3.1 INDEX OF CHAPTERS

Chap. 1 Introduction
Chap. 2 Information about maintenance assistance
Chap. 3 Index of chapters, drawings, diagrams and tables
Chap. 4 Description of the machine
Description of the machine and its components
Intended and unsuitable uses of the machine
Chap. 5 Main technical data
Chap. 6 Handling and transportation
Chap. 7 Installation
Chap. 8 Start up and operation

Devices and their focation

Tools supplied

Operation

Special safety checks

General safety rules

Measures to prevent residual risks

Safety, Guidance, Notice Labels on the Machine
Chap. 9 Maintenance and repairs

General safety measures

Routine checks and maintenance

Description of routine maintenance

Chap. 10 Information regarding environmental noise
Chap. 11 Laying off - Demolition
Chap 12 List of spare parts
3.2 INDEX OF DRAWINGS, DIAGRAMS AND TABLES
ENCL. TYPE DESCRIPTION ENCL No. CHAP.

Table Choice of circular blade 1 9.3
Drawings Handling and transportation- Installation pian 2 6/7/8
Drawings Electrical details 3 7
Diagram Electrical installation 3

Drawings Motor-blade block 4 718.3/9
Drawings Base block and vice 4 8.3/9.3
Drawing Machine assembly 5 8.3




4. DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE

4.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE AND ITS COMPONENTS

The NEW 315 DV cutting-off machine with circular blade for ferrous metals produced by MACC is made from a solid
casting, carefully processed and provided with holes for fastening to a bench or pedestal. The upper surface, designed
to allow the complete draining away of the cutting fluid, has been processed using precision machinery to aliow the
attachment of a sturdy vice with burr-proof jaws.

The bar-stop device allows the length required to be preset and a constant level of performance for repeated cuts

The blade-holding head is firmly attached to a reduction unit in oil bath built onto the motor and to the base by means of
a joint which provides 45° rotation both to the left and right and the cutting movement with manual feed.

The cooiant pump is also securely attached to the motor block

The main switch is located above the motor block Another switch is used to select motor rotation speed and therefore
cutting speed

The control lever, fitted with an ergonomic hand-grip and blade activation button with safety release action, reduces
fatigue during operation to a minimum.

The blade is protected by a guard which in its turn protects the operator from ejected shavings and coolant.

The machine is supplied with a set of service spanners.

4.3 INTENDED AND UNSUITABLE USES OF THE MACHINE

The NEW 315 DV cutting-off machine with circular blade has been designed and built to cut bars, structural
steel and ferrous metal pipes in accordance with the instructions contained in this manual.

Therefore, the cutting of other materials is not permitted: if the above recommendations are not observed, the
machine could be damaged and the health and safety of the operator put at risk.

Cutting is not permitted, if the bar has not been first locked in the vice.

5. MAIN TECHNICAL DATA

Under no circumstances should the following data be altered, this is in order to protect the correct functioning
of the machine and to avoid creating safety risks for the operator.

MOTOR three-phase

Motor Power KW 1,5/2,2 - KW 1,32/1,91

Motor revolutions (two speeds) 1400-2800 rpm - 700-1400 rpm

CIRCULAR BLADE (SAW) Number of teeth and feed holes according to table
Maximum diameter and thickness Diameter: 315 mm Thickness: 2,5

BLADE REVOLUTIONS per minute 40-80 rpm - 20-40 rpm

CUTTING ANGLE 45° right - 45° left

PIECE LOCKING VICE: MAX OPENING 115 mm

COOLANT TANK CAPACITY litres 3

MACHINE WEIGHT 170kg - 1685N

6. HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION
For safe handling and transportation use a lift truck for movement indoors or a bridge crane; in this case, also using
cables fastened to the sling positions indicated on the drawing 1 Encl. 1. Keep the machine in its normal position and
avoid turning it upside down. If the machine is fastened to the pedestal, stability will be greatly reduced and
therefore all the necessary measures should be taken to stop the machine from tipping over.
[All handling and transportation operations should be carried out by trained staff. |

7. MACHINE INSTALLATION

A. MACHINE CHECK AND CONTROL LEVER ASSEMBLY

The machine should be checked to make sure that it has not been damaged during transportation and handling

Control lever assembly (drawing 5-8. Encl. 3) : Fit the supplied head lever 25, into position 24 and fasten it by means of
the nut 131. To fit the handle, connect the electric cable terminals 220 to the microswitch 218 and place it inside the
handle as shown in Draw. 3-4 Encl.2. Complete the assembly by fastening the cover using the screws 221 and then by
fastening the handle to the lever using the screw 219 Make sure that the cable is inserted into the lever siot 25, after
having checked that there are no burrs or sharp edges in the slot

B. FASTENING OF THE MACHINE

The machine will be able to operate in keeping with the technical parameters supplied by MACC if it is
positioned correctly and fastened securely to the bench or the factory floor so that vibrations are minimal
during operation. Consult drawing 2 NEW 315 DV Installation plan Encl. 1.

C. ASSEMBLY OF CIRCULAR BLADE

For the assembly of the circular blade, remove the screw No. 36 (Draw. 5-6 Encl 3), keeping the motor-blade block
raised and rotate the mobile guard 31 backwards Unscrew the screw 28 clockwise, withdraw the flange 29, insert the
circular blade, making sure that the toothing faces the same direction as the arrow on the mobile guard. Then refit
flange 29 and screw 28




D. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO THE MAINS

lInstall a differential thermomagnetic switch with characteristics suited to the mains.

Make sure that the power supply voltage corresponds to the voltage on the motor plate. Connect the cable to the power
supply line observing the colour codes of the individual wires, pay particular attention to the earth wire. Connect the
machine, make sure that the rotation of the circular blade is in the direction shown by the arrow on the guard.

E. CUTTING COOLANT

For the cooling of the circular blade, fill the tank with emulsible oil obtained from a mixture of water and AGIP AQUAMET
700 EP oil with a percentage of 5-7%

8. MACHINE START UP AND OPERATION

8.1 DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATION
(The location of the devices described is shown on the NEW 315 DV installation plan Draw. 2 Encl. 1)

Code 203 CHANGEOVER SWITCH

Code 218 START-STOP MICROSWITCH: situated inside the handle located at the end of the control
lever and has safety release action.

Code 208 EMERGENCY BUTTON

Code 62 CUTTING ANGLE DEVICE: to check that cutting inclination is as required

Code 21 LOCKING VICE

Code 77 BAR-STOP

Code 25 CONTROL LEVER WITH HANDLE

8.2 TOOLS SUPPLIED

1 Alien wrench size 3

1 Allen wrench size 4

1 Allen wrench size 5

1 Allen wrench size 6

1 Allen wrench size 14

8.3 OPERATION

CHECKS TO CARRY OUT BEFORE EACH CUT

Make sure that the circular blade is fastened securely by means of screw 28 (DRAW 5-6 ENCL..3)

Check that the hand indicates the required cutting angle (vice scale)

Make sure that the head and vice are locked by means of the lever 88 (DRAW.7-8 ENCL.3)

With the motor off, lower the head and check that at the end of the stroke, the circular blade does not touch
the counter-vice 75. If the circular blade does touch, adjust the screw 109 located at the centre of the head
support 4 (DRAW 5-6 ENCL.3)

E. Make sure that the piece to be cut is adequately secured in the vice

F Make sure that the coolant is circulating in the machine.

cow»

CUTTING OPERATION

A. Before each cutting operation, if the cutting inclination is not as required, correct or change the inclination by
placing the bench lever 88 in position B (DRAW.7-8 ENCL.3) and after correction, forcefully turn it to position A.
B. Clamp the piece to be cut by means of the handwheel 11 (DRAW 7-8 ENCL 3), turn the main switch 212 and

the speed switch 203 to the position required (we recommend No.1), take hold of the handle 26 located at the
end of the head lever and press button 218. The blade will now start turning.

C. Position the blade carefully on the piece to be cut. Then increase the pressure in order to accelerate the
cutting operation without using excessive force. To make a series of cuts, position the bar-stop 77 at the size
required. Fix it into position by using the knob 79 (DRAW.9 ENCL 4).

D. To replace the circular blade carry out the same operations used to assemble the circular blade. (chapter 7c).

E. For the choice of most suitable blade consult the table ENCL. 1.

We strongly discourage the use of blades with ruined or insufficiently sharp cutting edges

8.4 SPECIAL SAFETY CHECKS

A. Before using the machine, check carefully that the safety devices are in good working order, that the mobile parts
are not blocked, that no parts are damaged and that all the components are installed correctly and are functioning
properly.

B. Make sure, before operating the machine, that the screws of the guards and other protective devices are
adequately secured, especially the screws on the circular blade guard and the rotation levers of the circular
blade mobile guard.

C. Check that the safety microswitches and the emergency button are functioning correctly. Test them during a
loadless machine cycle.

D. Make sure that the mobile guard does not leave uncovered an angle of more than 5° in order to prevent
fingers from entering. v

E. Pay attention to environmental conditions. Do not expose the machine to rain; to not use it in damp environments,
position the machine on a clean dry floor that has no oil or grease stains.

F. Before using the machine, the operator should make sure that all tools and service spanners used for maintenance or
adjustment have been removed.




8.5 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

A. Wear appropriate clothing. The operator's clothing should not be loose or dangling nor should it have parts which
could easily get caught. Sleeves should contain elastic.

Belts, rings or chains should not be worn. Long hair should be kept in a net.

B. Avoid unstable operating positions. Find a safe and evenly balanced position to operate the machine.

C. Keep the work area tidy, untidiness increases the risk of accidents.

D. Do not use the power supply cable to disconnect the plug from the socket. Protect the cable from high temperatures,
oil or sharp edges. For outdoor use, only use extension cables which are in line with current regulations

8.6 MEASURES TO PREVENT RESIDUAL RISKS

A. The removal of guards and tampering with the safety devices is strictly forbidden.

B. Gloves should always be worn.

C. Standard work clothing should be used and kept closed and should not have flapping parts.

D. The machine should not be cleaned with liquids under pressure.

E. In the event of fire, extinguishers should not be used unless they are the powder type. The electric power supply to
the machine should always be disconnected in these circumstances.

F. Do not insert foreign bodies into the motor cover and to not supply the machine with voltage by tampering with the
safety microswitches or main switch.

G. Take the necessary precautions to avoid the machine being started by other people during loading,
adjustment, piece changing or cleaning.

Safety, Guidance, Notice labels on the machine

9. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

9.1 GENERAL SAFETY MEASURES

A. Lockable main switch. Open the padlock in the event of machine failure or replacement of the circular blade.
The padlock key should be entrusted to a responsible person.

B. Before carrying out any work on electrical equipment, remove the power supply plug from the control panel
(disconnect voltage).

C. Only use cables to supply power, which have a cross-section suited to the power of the machine.

D. Opening key. The keys of the machine should be kept by authorized personnel. Do not leave the keys for dqors
which provide access to the hydraulic or electrical parts or keys to lockable switches in easy of reach of unauthorized

personnel. o
E. Repairs should only be carried out by authorized personnel. Only spare parts made by the original manufacturer

should be used, otherwise these could cause damage or injury.

9.2 ROUTINE CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE

FREQUENCY OPERATION
(working hours)
1000 hours Replace the oil in the gear box with AGIP BLASIA 220 oil (0.2 litres) or equivalent.
1000 Lubrication of mobile parts in the piece locking vice (GREASE AGIP MU 2)
50 Cleaning of the coolant tank and filter check
if necessary Check functioning of bench lever




9.3 DESCRIPTION OF ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

A. Replacement of gear box oil

Remove caps 95 and 22 (Draw.5-6 Encl.3), let all the used oil flow out into a container which should have a label
indicating the contents for the purposes of disposal. Replace cap 23. Feed 0.2 litres of oil (as specified above) into the
oil feed hole located on the upper part of the gear box and then replace cap 95

B. Lubrication of mobile parts of piece locking vice

Withdraw vice 21 completely by turning hand wheel 11 (Draw 7-8 Encl 3) Clean and grease the parts worked by the
counter-vice 75 and vice 21 and vice gib 101. Put a drop of oil in the oil feed hole 19 located behind the handwheel

C. Cleaning of the coolant tank: Filter check.

Empty the coolant from the tank by means of the tap located on the rear part of the machine bench (after moving the
liquid feed pipe away from this). Collect the coolant in a container for future disposal.

Remove screws 118 and the drilled plate 87(Draw.7-8 Encl 3). Clean out the shavings and the metallic powder, taking
care not to scatter this over the machine especially around the motor and the box containing the electrical equipment.
Refit the plate 87 and fasten it with screws 118, turn the tap off and reconnect the pipe. Check filter 55 and if necessary
replace it. Fill the tank with the amount and liquid stated previously

D Checking of bench lever functioning

Check regularly that the rotation release - locking lever is working properly. In the event of the lever not locking correctly,
loosen grub screw 91 (draw.7-8 Encl 3), tighten nut 90 and fasten grub screw 91 again. Make sure that with the bench
lever in position B, arm 4 which supports the blade-motor block can rotate freely.

10.INFORMATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE

An environmental noise test carried out on the NEW 315 DV cutting-off machine with circular blade, identical to
the machine to which these operation instructions refer, has given the following results:

ACOUSTIC RADIATION PRESSURE

1. '—Aeq = 82,6 dB (A)
2. Lpeak = 90.6 dB (the maximum acceptable value is 140 dB)
3. The level of background noise has no influence = 48 5-54 2 dB (A)

11. LAYING OFF AND DISMANTLING
11.1 LAYING OFF

If the machine is to be laid off or left idle for a long period, the following operations must be carried out:

1. Disconnect the machine from the electricity mains.

2 Empty oil from the gear box and cooling liquid from its tank

3. Clean carefully the machine by getting rid of all traces of grease, especially on the worked parts that must be
protected with anti-oxidants.

4. Cover the machine with a sheet, preferably not plastic as it can cause rust due to the humidity condensation.

5. Store the machine in a closed, dust-free place.

11.2 DISMANTLING
If the machine must be definitively dismantled, its components must be sub-divided for the purpose of a possible recycle
of the materials and for the environment safety. The following table is given for your guidance:

Steel Electrical Light Cast iron Bronze Plastic and Various
Components alloy Copper rubber
Flanges Motors winding Gear Structural Bushings | Seals
and pins boxes parts
Rollers Push button and Control system Electrical box
(relais-transformer)
Spring




pd

12 LI

bedestal

012/71

0 N
1 1
2 Bench 001/06 1
3 O-Ring 134 068/04 1
4 Rotating arm 005/04 1
5 Roller arm pin 048/04 1
6 Snhap ring D.25 DIN 471 408/95 1
7 Nut M10 DIN 934 016/95 1
8 Screw HH M10x55 DIN 934 231/95 1
9 Roller arm 047/04 1
10 | Roller 049/04 1
11 Vice handwheel 029/03 1
12 Hexagon socket grub screw M10X10 DIN 914 092/95 1
13 | Vice spring 021/31 1
14 Hexagon socket grub with cone point M8X10 DIN 914 085/95 1
15 | Vice bearing flange 020/31 1
16 | Cage AxK 30 47 060/31 1
17 | Fifth wheel AS 3047 061/31 2
18 | Stop bush 025/03 1
19 | Qiler D.6 490/95 1
20 | Vice lever 007/31 1
21 Vice 051/04 1
22 | Oil dram plug 3/8” 601/95 1
23 | Qil lever plug 3/8” 603/95 1
24 | Head 002/19 1
25 Head lever 024-A/07 1
26 | Head lever handle 046/05 1
27 | Disk

28 HSHC disk fastening screwM16x25SX 018/05 1
29 | Disk flange 019/19 1
30 |Snapring D45 E 413/95 1
31 Disk movable guard 011/19 1
32 | HSHC screw M6x14 DIN 912 2
33 | Divider 019/21 1
34 | Water pipe 510/95 1
35 | Disk guard 010/19 1
36 | HSHC screw M6x16 DIN 912 139/95 2
37 | Movable blade cover rod 016/04 1
38 | HSHC screw M8x20 DIN 912 157/95 2
39 Fixed blade cover rod 015/04 1
40 [ Dowel M10x45 DIN 914 095/95 4
41 Front motor flange 142/80/G 1
42 | Motor casing 142/80/D 1
43 [ Key 5x5x35 DIN 6604 360/95 1
44 | Bearing 6205 2Z 1
45 | Spring check washer 018/33 1
46 | Bearing 629 043/05 1
47 | Snapring D.9E DIN 471 400/95 1
48 Pump carrier 003/05 1
49 | HSHC screw M4x12 DIN 912 8G 122/95 3
50 [ Nut M20 DIN 936 029/95 1
51 Washer D6 DIN 125 003/95 2
52 | HSHC screw M6x20 DIN 912 141/95 2
53 |AC Pump 041/05 1
54 | Water pipe 510/95 1
55 | Filter 045/05 1
56 | Fan guard 142/80/A 1
57 {Fan 142/80/C 1
58 Rotor 142/80/B 1
59 | Stator 142/80/D 1
60 | HSFHC Screw M8X30 DIN 7991 159/95 1
61 Washer 053/31 1
62 | Cutting angle device 1
63 | Oil retainer 30-47-7 067/04 1
64 | Bearing 3205 065/04 1




65 |[Snapring D.521 DIN 472 421/95 1
66 | Worm screw spacer 016/21 1
67 | Worm screw 016/03 1
68 | Self-locking ring-nut M20x1 300/95 1
69 | Bearing 6302 044/03 1
70 Helical gear 015/21 1
71 Self-locking ring-nut M35x1,5 304/95 1
72 | HSFHC screw M10x16 DIN 7991 270/95 4
73  [Washer 067/31 4
74 Countervice right jaw 052/04 1
75 Countervice 050/04 1
76 | Nut M16 DIN 936 025/95 1
77 Bar stop 004/05 1
78 Bar stopping rod 031/05 1
79 | Handwheel D.40 M8x25 077125 2
80 | Water pipe 1
81 Clutch cone 024/21 1
82 Clutch washer 013/21 1
83 |[Benchtap 042/05 1
84 | Bearing 32006 X 071/20 2
85 | Busch disk shaft 014/21 1
86 | Clutch trust washer 012/21 1
87 | Crucible 021/21 1
88 Bench lever 002/06 1
89 | Belleville washer 50x25,4x2 DIN2093 460/95 2
90 Selflocking ring nut 32x1.5 1
91 Dowel M8x10 DIN 916 110/95 1
92 | Key 6x6x40 DIN 6604 367/95 1
93 | Disk shaft 018/21 1
94 | Splash guard 55-40-8 017/21 1
95 | Qil filling cap 3/8” 600/95 1
96 | Left vice jaw 055/04 1
97 | Right vice jaw 054/04 1
98 Left countervice jaw 053/04 1
99 | Dowel M8x25 DIN 914 088/95 3
100 | Nut M8 DIN 934 014/95 3
101 | Vice gib 031/03 1
102 | Fast clamping vice screw 033-A/03 1
103 | Support plate of low voltage control 048/21 1
104 | HSHC screw M10x25 DIN 912 176/95 1
105

106

107

108 | Nut M12 DIN 936 019/95 2
109 | HH screw M12x30 DIN 933 240/95 1
110 | Hexagon socket grub screw M8x10 DIN 914 085/95 1
111 | Head gear 024/19 1
112 | Vice bush 032/07 2
113 | HSHC screw M10x25 DIN 912 176/95 2
114 | Countervice pin 022/07 1
115 | Rotating plate 007/19 1
116 [ Head pin 024/04 2
117 | Qiler D.6 490/95 2
118 | HSHC screw M6x60 DIN 912 149/95 2
119 | HSHC screw M8x20 DIN 912 157/95 2
120 | Washer 020/05 2
121 |HSHC screw M10x20 DIN 912 175/95 2
122 | Rear motor flange 142/80/F 1
123 | Washer x M8 DIN 125/A 004/95 1
124 | Countervice fastening braket 031/07 1
125 | Jaccard handle M8x20 025/21 1
126 | Knob D.30 M10 082/14 1
127 | Positioning pin 022/21 1
128 | Nut M10 DIN 936 016/95 4
129 | O-Ring 3225 020/21 1
130 |Pin 025/04 1
131 |[Bush 025/19 1




132 | Washer M6 DIN 125/A 003/95 1
133 | Disk fixing pin D. 9x20 2
134 | Hexagon nut medium M10 1
135 | Eye tie rod M10x50 043/31 1
136 | Hexagon nut medium M12 1
137 | Eye tie rod M12x50 035/38 1
138 | Return spring 030/07 1
200 |Box 066/90 1
199 | Cover box 067/90

201 |Plate 069/90 1
202

203 | Changeover switch 011/90 1
204 | RH screw M4X14 DIN 7981 295/95 4
205 |HSHC screw M4x6 DIN 912 120/95 2
206

207

208 | Emergency button 085/90 1
209

210 | Remote controlled switch 032/90 1
211 | Thermal relais 053/90 1
212

213 | Earth connection bar 050/90 1
214 | RH screw M4x14 DIN 7981 295/95 4
215

216

217 | Transformer 20VA 042/90 1
218 | Micro switch of handle 028/90 1
219 | HSFHC screw M4x8DIN 7991 1
220 | Electrical cable 2x1 016/77 1
221 | RH screw M2,9x13 DIN 7981 6
222 | Button 1




[CAPACITA’ DI TAGLIO - CUTTING CAPACITY - NEW 315 DV|

CAPACITA’ DI TAGLIO ~
CUTTING CAPACITY - CAPACITE DE COUPE
SCHNITTKAPAZITAET - CAPACIDAD DE CORTE @ @ /
90° 65 90 120 x 70
45° 60 80 80 x 70
[SCELTA DEL DISCO - BLADE SELECTION]
Diametro -~ Diameter 200 225 250 275 300 315 350
Digmetre -~ Durchmesser
Spessore - Thickness
Enuieseur - Dicke 18 18 2 25 25 25 3
b=10-80 t 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
g=<2 z 200 230 250 280 300 320 350
b;jg—_tzo t 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
d=10-18 z 130 140 160 170 190 200 220
bg?,f’;%" t 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
d=18-30 P4 80 20 100 10 120 120 140
t 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
d=30-40 Z 60 70 80 90 90 100 110
440 t / / / 12 12 12 12
z / / / 70 80 80 90
S

INN

N

|

Si garantisce il funzionamento oftimale della vite-corona utilizzande dischi con fori di trascinamento.
Best performance of worm screw worm wheel gearing is guaranteed when circular saw blades with drawing-holes are used.
Nous garantissons le bon fonctionnement de la vis et couronne seulement si I'on emploie des fraise-scies avec trous d'entrainement,

Die verwendung von Sageblattern mit Mitnehmerlochern sichern den guten Befrieb der Schnecke und des Scheckenkranzes.

b= diametro esterno/altezza (tubi) - outside diameter/height (pipe)
diametre extérieur/hauteur

d= diametro/altezza (pieni) - diameter/height (solid)
diametre/hauter (plein) - durchmesser/hche (voll)

g= spessore del tubc - pipe thickness
epaisseur du tube - rohrdicke

t= passo dentatura - toothing pitch
pas denfure - entfernung verzahnung

z= numero di denti - number of teeth
numero de dents - zahnnummer



MOVIMENTAZIONE TRASPORTO
HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION

T

TITTT/ 77777777777/ 777/ 77777777 /7774777 HTT7S I 7T V7TV TTI /77777 /77T 227V 7 7777774777/ 77777777777 TII7T/7TT/ 777/ 277/ 777777

T 1

FT7IIZTTIVTIIAZT TS I7TEATT IS IZT IV T T 7L 2T/ TT 7L FF 7L UTT TS IT TSP T 7T T L7 TS IT TSI TT AP F TSI TIIH 77T/ 7T TS IT 2T SIT TS IT 77/ FTTIZZ TSP 7 7477777



1745

DIMENSIONE D’INGOMBRO E INSTALLAZIONE
Overall dimensions and installation
Dimensions hors-~-tout et instatlafion
Aussenabmessungenund installafion

Dimensiones maximas extremas e instalacion

974 h altezza piano di lavoro

N
I~
O
4
9
© Q
D~
560
960
985
260

520

500

520

1005

125




203 202 209 210 217 205

203
\ 204 199

172 N N T
2OODD
g:: [pod] @
PO o
.l :@— o D
201 ® 0
FI_I—A*—] @1l [@ B ed el
L]
N A o =
/ L
266 / 214
208 211 208
DIS. 3

Cassetta Impianto elettrico
Electric Box
Boite Eléctrique

Schaltkasten

Caja Eléctrica

)) 21

222

220

DIS. 4



k|

Tl onpoy

1 JUOISIADY

-1
~

DWAUIS (N

oIS

~xddy s suo)

AXNONDS DU}

OOV

90-50~Y0  ©IDQ

OO 0N

SORLLYINONL _ :0]j3pO}

0314{i813 DuRYIS

:ANOIZIYISE0

auoizuosag | ojog

“xddy /3 [o1osupop| Ay

ZH 05 OEZ 1IOA - GGV

3-E

W

2] 6 ]

ud
]

[3 ]

N A

IAA

A4

0OWYy3L AT W

FHOLLAYATIL Wt

YNONVH SHOLLANEILNIONIN [4:

00SI0 YOLOW SYOLLMRIBLIN 50

b

L4

r w 88

¥z

214

a

______“,g-_l

AYZ-SA

/>>>.\ AOEZ~0~dA
U /07

\\</ .
$J1

V3

jrg

vyy3L
0 vyyve

Q 0 0 O

l
60 M - Z1 dH 3] 21 —°
0074 Wdl * VWY1 JUOLOH o
] i1 _ [ ]
* W H 05
A OEZ X
6 | | L I 9 y 1 £ z 1 | 0

(OHII3A Odll) = 0S / 0€ZA




o
LB —Eibog “widy/ 0o
[ | | SuoisiAsy onyss VI
1/ oo<z AXNOpDd  Dhg 0JWu3L 3138 | wid
DWaYIS HN| 90-50-y0 IO FYOLLNNTIAL | Wl
VIONVH HOLLNMIAINIONIN | Z8S
“BUIU5 55K 0|31 DURBYDS *ANOIZIMIS 30 035K JHOLOH FIOLYINHWOI | 2SO
SOWMIVINOHL _ r0)9poy
auoizudsaQ | ojog | addys) [ojooyipon] Aey
ad
3d —
k |
WK v (1)}
W
? 0 Ol vem
SISIS |55 |s ol o vauve
lllllllllll | —— o
_I w [N |- £ I< |l .lx_ °
ERERE o

g

_ 3d

m =
]! AN |

_ |

|

2 e |z
_‘|t|l||lllllll|l|ﬂlm.n:hvll.(|l.!lll|l_ D $24 Q
|3 fe z8s APZ-SA
N ANAA hoov-0£Z-dA

1
4]
T
A
3
I
“}g

E—— V07
VY TV .

9 Y
L
R ]

ooy 14 ]

LR /I/

- - (o0l Lutit [
o ~ k=3
_ 33 0
2405 007 IOA - EE/SZ Y | = _ —o
ZEV / SE0 MY - 81 7 €1 dH | N
008Z / 0074 Wdd * YWY FUOLOW 1 KA
0
" 1 _ : H 05
W A QDY X €

(OHID3A OdiL) € 0S / CO%A




INSTALLARE INTERRUTTORE MAGNETOTERMICO
DIFFERENZIALE CON CARATTERISTICHE ADEGUATE
ALLA LINEA DI ALIMENTAZIONE .

INSTALL A DIFFERENTIAL THERMOMAGNETIC SWITCH
WITH CHARACTERISTICS SUITED TO THE MAINS .

218

220

SP1

LINEA

LINE
poA
R [N
S1
M1
i *

221

219




25 50 95 65 64 111 128 24 40 41 42 59 57 56

—
%¢ iy v— T
, < f 7]
' & . 7 = 58
i b=
IF"I
v 3

]
? | |
i .
68— Q=== ; T 63 134 135
|
|

2NN v

9% -
D ~

A\

35 313 85 129 84 43 58 67 70 92
89
132 , !
\ 1 86
H + +
: : /104
BESS ; v /23

4 / 22
y_

-

N
NN i v




7196 98 73 75

102
Lot

1

1n 201

/LI

/

45

61

15-16-17 18 14

DIS. 7

DIS. 8



99 -
123—  100-

Dis. / Draw. 9




